
 

 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Tracey Coop 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 1 December 2021 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 9 December 
2021 at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you the see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
 a) Under the Code of Conduct 

 
b) Under the Planning Code 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2021 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 

5.   Item 5 Urgent Item - Additional Planning Application (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

 The Report of the Director of Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 
The Chairman has agreed to the addition of a late report. Members 
are advised that the late report was not referenced on the agenda as 
the information pertaining to it was not received until 26 November, 
the deadline to publish the agenda being 1 December. The 
Chairman has approved therefore in accordance with standing order 
6a the item being considered based on urgency and special 
circumstances which are due to the late notice from the County 
Council, this position could not have been avoided. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor R Upton  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs M Stockwood 
Councillors: S Bailey, N Clarke, P Gowland, B Gray, L Healy, D Mason, F Purdue-
Horan and C Thomas 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2021 
Held at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Upton (Chairman), Mrs M Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), B Gray, 

L Healy, R Jones, D Mason, F Purdue-Horan, C Thomas, R Butler, J Murray 
and A Phillips 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  A Edyvean (remotely), L Way and S Robinson 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Ashcroft Planning Services Consultant 
 E Dodd Principal Area Planning Officer 
 P Taylor Area Planning Officer 
 P Cook Principal Planning Officer 
 R Sells Solicitor 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S Bailey, N Clarke and P Gowland 
  

 
15 Declarations of Interest 

 
 As Nottinghamshire County Councillor’s and members of Nottinghamshire 

County Council’s planning committee, Councillor R Upton, Councillor R Butler 
and Councillor F Purdue-Horan declared a non-pecuniary interest on 
application 21/00804/CTY and would not take part in the discussion and vote. 
 
Councillor C Thomas declared an interest as Ward Councillor on application 
21/00804/CTY. 
 

16 Minutes of the Meeting held on 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 were approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
20/02670/FUL – Erection of 77 dwellings with landscaping, public open 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

space and associated infrastructure (revised scheme) – Land At Hillside 
Farm, Bunny Lane, Keyworth, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Update 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
were circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr R Galij (Applicant), Ms M Butler (Objector) and Councillor A 
Edyvean (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee.  
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their concerns in respect of the 
proximity of the development to the neighbouring farm and sewage treatment 
plant and the likely odour, noise, dust and flies which would emanate from 
them. Although mitigation measures to eliminate odour and noise were 
proposed, members of the Committee did not consider that these were 
adequate and that the amenity of the future residents of the development 
would be affected. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS 
 
1. It has not been adequately demonstrated that there would be adequate 

mitigation for the odour/noise/dust and flies created by the neighbouring 
farm and sewage treatment plant. This would result in an unsatisfactory 
level of amenity for occupiers of the proposed new housing plots and 
would be contrary to Policy 4.4, part a) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 
2: Land and Planning Policies which states; 

 
‘the amenity of residents should not be significantly affected by noise, 
odour or dust resulting from the activities of the neighbouring farm;’ 

 
As Nottinghamshire County Councillors for the following item, Councillor R 
Upton, Councillor, R Butler and Councillor F Purdue-Horan removed 
themselves from the meeting and did not take part in the following discussion.  
 
21/02694/CTY – Erection of 120 Place Temporary School Learning Village 
Accommodation with a temporary lit access road and permanent lit 
access path. Associated areas of soft play, canopies, car parking and 
surface water balancing pond – Land North of Rempstone Road, East 
Leake, Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda had been published 
and were circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol at Planning 

page 2



 

 

 

Committee Councillor L Way (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee.  
 
Comments 
 
Members requested a covering letter be sent to Nottinghamshire County 
Council outlining all of their concerns to be addressed. 
 
DECISION 
 
THE BOROUGH COUNCIL HAS NO OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSAL 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
 
1. All structures, including their foundations and hard surfacing associated 

with the temporary school buildings hereby permitted must be removed 
from the land on or before 31 December 2023. However, the vehicular 
access along with any items/chattels including (but not limited to) the 
access gates, the vehicular access lighting shall not be removed until 
the playing fields associated with the permanent school, granted outline 
permission under application ref 8/21/01029/CTY, have been 
completed. Thereafter all the land associated with this permission shall 
be restored to its former condition within 3 months of the permanent 
school opening. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted must not proceed above foundation 

level until details of the type, texture and colour of the materials to be 
used in the construction of the exterior of the structures hereby 
approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development must only be constructed in 
accordance with the approved materials.  

 
3. The development hereby approved shall not commence until the 

recommendations listed in the Preliminary Ecological Assessment 
Report (PEAR) have been undertaken and the relevant reports 
containing any mitigation measures have been submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the recommendations contained within the details and 
retained as such for the lifetime of the development.  

 
4. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until a 

Landscaping Scheme (LS), has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The LS must provide details of 
all hard and soft landscaping features to be used and include the 
following:  
 

 An accurate survey of all existing trees and other natural features 
showing those to be retained and those to be removed, along with 
details for the restoration of any trees lost as a result of the 
proposal.  

 Detailed plans showing the location of all new trees and shrubs to 
be planted, including the number and/or spacing of shrubs in 
each shrub bed or hedgerow.  

 A schedule of the new trees and shrubs (using their 

page 3



 

 

 

botanical/L
[...]
r any operations 
involving the use of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) shall 
take place on the site until a detailed Arboricultural Method Statement 
(AMS) prepared in accordance with BS5837:2012 ‘Trees in relation to 
design, demolition and construction – Recommendations’, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and 
all protective fencing has been erected as required by the AMS. The 
AMS must include full details of the following:  

 
a. The timing and phasing of any arboricultural works in relation to 

the approved development.  
b. Detailed tree felling and pruning specification in accordance with 

BS3998:2010 Recommendations for Tree Works.  
c. Details of a Tree Protection Scheme in accordance with 

page 4



 

 

 

BS5837:2012 which provides for the retention and protection of 
trees, shrubs and hedges growing on or adjacent to the site which 
are to be retained or which are the subject of any Tree 
Preservation Order.  

d. Details of any construction works required within the root 
protection area as defined by BS5837:2012 or otherwise 
protected in the Tree Protection Scheme.  

e. Details of the location of any underground services and methods 
of installation which make provision for protection and the long-
term retention of the trees on the site. Notwithstanding the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015, no services shall be dug or laid into 
the ground other than in accordance with the approved details.  

f. Details of any changes in ground level, including existing and 
proposed spot levels, required within the root protection area as 
defined by BS5837:2012 or otherwise protected in the approved 
Tree Protection Scheme.  

g. Details of the arrangements for the implementation, supervision 
and monitoring of works required to comply with the AMS.  

 
6. a) Notwithstanding the Preliminary Risk Assessment from VIA East    

Midlands (Job No:
[...]
e health status of the 
tree quantify the risk and failed to look into alternative works that can be 
done and preserve the trees subject to this application, contrary to policy 
37 of the Rushcliffe Borough Council Local Plan Part 2, guidance given 
 in the “Tree Preservation. A guide to the Law and Good Practice”, the 
“National Planning Policy Guidance” and the objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Guidance (2021). 
 

2. It is considered that the trees subject of the application, make a 
significant contribution to the amenity of the area and their removal 
would have detrimental impact on the amenity of the wider area, 
contrary to guidance given  in the “Tree Preservation. A guide to the 
Law and Good Practice”, the “National Planning Policy Guidance” and 
the objectives of the National Planning Policy Guidance (2021). 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 5.23 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 10



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
11 November 2021  
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
available on the   website http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online- 
applications/. This report is available as  part  of  the  Planning Committee 
Agenda which can be viewed five working days before the meeting at 
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140  

 Once a decision has been taken on a planning application the decision notice 
is also displayed on the website. 

 
4. Reports to the Planning Committee take into account diversity and C
[...]

Application Address Page      

   
21/01636/FUL The Old Rectory, Church Lane, Widmerpool, 

Nottinghamshire, NG12 5PW 
 13 - 20 

   
 Erection of 2 No. poly tunnels for the growing of 

flowers 
 

 

Ward Keyworth and Wolds  
   
Recommendation Grant planning permission subject to conditions 

   

   
21/02345/FUL Chestnut Farm House, Chestnut Lane, Barton in Fabis 

Nottinghamshire, NG11 0AE 
 21 - 28 

   
 Erection of new outbuilding with mezzanine level 

(Retrospective) 
 

   
Ward Gotham  
   
Recommendation Grant planning permission subject to conditions  
   

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
  

 

page 12

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=QTP7A2NLFHI00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=QXTCLINLGNL00


This m ap is reproduced from  Ordn an ce Survey m aterial with
the perm ission  of Ordn an ce Survey on  behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Station ary Office © Crow n  Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction  in frin ges Crow n  Copyright an d
m ay lead to prosecution  or civil proceedin gs.
Rushcliffe Borough Coun cil - 100019419

Application Number:    21/01636/FUL
The Old Rectory, Chapel Lane, Widmerpool

4 scale 1:2500

Wi
dm
erp
oo
l

Fai
rha
m  B
roo
k

Weir

60.0m

58.8m

GP

Pon d

Cattle Grid

Y ew Tree

Woodlea

WY S
ALL
 RO
AD

WY SA
LL LA

NE

Risewood
Lon g

BR
OO
KL
AN
DS

Rectory

Cotta
ge

Pin e Croft

The Old Rectory

Sum m er Place

House

Hom e Farm The Rowan s

Hollybrook

Quorn  House

CHURCH LANE

Rim m ers

4

2 5

6

1

Weir

location  of 2 polytun n els

page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

21/01636/FUL 
  

Applicant Cavell / Travis Cavell 

  

Location The Old Rectory Church Lane Widmerpool Nottinghamshire NG12 
5PW  

 
  

Proposal Erection of 2 No. poly tunnels for the growing of flowers 

 
  

Ward Keyworth And Wolds 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The application site comprises an area of paddock land to the west (rear) of 

The Old Rectory and falling outside of the domestic curtilage of this property. 
There is an enclosed area to the south east corner encompassing a 
previously approved tractor store (application 16/01679/FUL) and a 
glasshouse (application 21/01632/FUL) along with a series of raised 
flowerbeds. There is a polytunnel and store to the south west corner of the 
site. The store has approval recladding and the addition of a roof (application 
21/01632/FUL). There is a gravel access track leading from Wysall Road, for 
which retrospective planning permission is now sought.  

 
2. The host property at The Old Rectory is Grade II listed. The site is located on 

the edge of Widmerpool and comprises open countryside falling outside of 
the Green Belt.  

 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
3. Planning permission is sought for the erection of 2 polytunnels. These would 

be located to the south west corner of the site, each measuring 10 by 3.5 
metres with a maximum height of 3.4 metres 

 

SITE HISTORY 
 
4. 04/00051/FUL and 04/00144/LBC- (Demolish outbuilding); Erect 

conservatory and two glazed links; wall and railings to front boundary (total 
height 2.1 metres), alterations to the garage to form residential 
accommodation. Approved in 2005. 
 

5. 16/01679/FUL- Erection of field stables and tractor store, constructed from 
Green Oak. Approved in 2016. 
 

6. 16/03074/FUL- Construction of an indoor swimming pool (detached) on 
existing tennis court. Approved in 2017. 
 

7. 21/01625/FUL- Proposed extension to existing pool house to create orangery 
for the growing of citrus trees, and retrospective retention of existing side 
extension to pool house. Approved in 2021. 
 

page 15



 

 

 

8. 21/01634/FUL- Proposed extension to existing flat roof garage to overclad 
with horizontal oak 
[...]
d against the public benefits of the scheme, including, where 
appropriate, securing its optimum viable use. 

 
Relevant Local Planning Policies and Guidance 
 
18. LPP1 Policy 1 reinforces the need for a positive and proactive approach to 

planning decision making that reflects the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. The proposal falls to be considered under LPP1 Policy 10 of 
(Design and Enhancing Local Identity). The development should make a 
positive contribution to the public realm and sense of place, and should have 
regard to the local context and reinforce local characteristics. Section 2 of this 
policy sets out the design and amenity criteria that development shall be 
assessed against. The proposal falls to be considered under Policy 11 
(Historic Environment). 
 

19. The proposal falls to be considered under Policy 1 (Development 
Requirements) of the LPP2 whereby development should not have an 
overbearing impact on neighbouring properties, nor lead to a loss of amenity. 
The scale, density, height, massing, design and layout of the proposal all 
need to be carefully considered, and should not lead to an over-intensive 
form of development. The proposal falls to be considered under Policy 28 of 
the LPP2 (Conserving and Enhancing Heritage Assets). 
 

20. Paragraph 6.10 of the LPP2 states that Policy 22 (Development within the 
Countryside) applies to development outside of the physical edge of the listed 
settlements. Policy 22 (2) lists appropriate forms of development in the 
countryside. Development falling within one of these listed forms of 

page 17



 

 

 

appropriate development will be permitted where the criteria listed under 
Policy 22 (3) are met. 

 
APPRAISAL 

 
21. The site falls within the open countryside outside of the residential curtilage of 

The Old Rectory. The application falls to be considered under Policy 22 of the 
LPP2. Part 2 of this policy lists a
[...]
g properties.   
 

27. The host property is Grade II listed. The polytunnels would not be intervisible 
in views of the listed property and would not resulting in harm to the setting of 
the building. The proposal would therefore serve to preserve the setting of 
the listed building as a goal considered to be desirable within section 66 of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, and the 
proposal is therefore considered positively in relation to the duty under that 
section of The 1990 Act. 
 

page 18



 

 

 

 The Ward Member and Parish Council have raised concern that the proposal 

would constitute a change of use of the land. However the Town and County 

Planning Act 1990 defines agriculture as including  

 “horticulture, fruit growing, seed growing, dairy farming, the breeding and 

keeping of livestock (including any creature kept for the production of food, 

wool, skins or fur, or for the purpose of its use in the farming of land), the use 

of land as grazing land, meadow land, osier land, market gardens and 

nursery grounds, and the use of land for woodlands where that use is 

ancillary to the farming of land for other agricultural purposes, and 

“agricultural” shall be construed accordingly;  

 As such there is no change of use of the land. It is considered that the 

development accords with the general national and local planning policies 

considered above and accordingly it is recommended that the application is 

approved. 

 
28. The application was not the subject of pre-application discussions.  The 

scheme however is considered acceptable and no discussions or 
negotiations with the applicant or agent were considered necessary, resulting 
in a recommendation to grant planning permission. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
condition(s) 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 21-022-PL-107A Rev A (Location Plan as 
Proposed), 21-022-PL-108 (Site Plan as Proposed), and 21-022-PL-115 
(Plans and Elevations as Proposed), received on 8 July 2021. 

 
 [To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to comply 

with policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 
2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

  
3. Should the horticultural business use cease then the polytunnels shall be 

removed including any areas of hardstanding and returned to its former 
condition within 1 month of the use ceasing.  

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to comply 
with policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe Local Plan Part 
2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

page 19



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

page 20



This map  is rep roduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on b ehalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Cro wn Co p yright.
Unauthorised rep roduction infringes Cro wn Co p yright and
may lead to p ro secution or civil proceedings.
Rushcliffe Boro ugh Co uncil - 100019419

Application Number:    21/02345/FUL
Chestnut Farmhouse, Chestnut Lane, Barton in Fabis

4 scale 1:2500

Chesnut Farm
16

Tennis

TCB

27.4m

27.1m

GP

Pond

Grange
Farm

Grange Farm

The Barn

Drain

The Limes

Paddock
The

The Old Stab les

Birch Croft

Plumtree Co ttage

CH
ES
TN
UT
 LA
NE

Fab is Barn

11

2

8

4
3

20

14

9

28

24

13
15

26

18

1

5

8

4
20

2

2

14

page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

21/02345/FUL 
  

Applicant Mr John Arthur Kent 

  

Location Chestnut Farm House Chestnut Lane Barton In Fabis 
Nottinghamshire NG11 0AE  

 
  

Proposal Erection of new outbuilding with mezzanine level (Retrospective) 

 
  

Ward Gotham 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The application relates to a brick outbuilding located on the northern edge of 

an area of a farmyard in use for storage and parking in relation to an 
arboricultural and grounds maintenance company. The main farmyard was 
previously occupied by an open-sided barn that has now been removed. The 
yard now comprises an open area of gravel/ hardstanding. There is outline 
planning consent for the residential development of the farmyard for up to five 
dwellings (approved under application 19/00412/OUT).  

 
2. The site falls within the Green Belt and within Flood Zone 3. 
 
DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
3. The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the erection of a 

brick outbuilding for the storage of machinery, equipment and materials 
associated with the arboricultural and grounds maintenance company. The 
building encompasses a mezzanine floor for dry storage. The building is 
constructed in red brick with a slate tile pitched roof measuring 4 metres to 
the eaves and 6.5 metres to the ridge. The ground floor features a pair of 
openings, a door and window. There is an integral staircase to serve the 
mezzanine floor which is served by roof lights. The building adjoins the 
eastern elevation of an existing brick barn which houses the company.  

 

SITE HISTORY 
 
4. 97/00427/OUT- Construct detached dwelling. Refused in 1997. 

 
5. 16/02246/OUT- Demolition of existing buildings. Construction of a residential 

scheme of up to 10 dwellings. Refused in 2016. 
 

6. 19/00412/OUT- Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a 
residential scheme of up to 5 dwellings (Outline planning permission with all 
matters reserved). Approved in 2019. 

 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Ward Councillor(s) 
 

page 23



 

 

OFFICIAL 

7. The Ward Councillor (Cllr R Walker) objects to the application on the basis 
that the replacement buildi
[...]
 is a taller structure than the one it replaced, it is visually 
attractive compared to the previous structures and has also removed 
unsightly outdoor storage. Whilst the ridge projects above the adjoining brick 
barn, it does not appear prominent from Chestnut Lane. Views from New 
Road are limited to potential glimpses across Oliver’s Yard. The facing brick 
and slate tile roof reflect the appearance of the existing brick barn. It is not 
considered that the outbuilding harms the character of the streetscene.  
 

29. The rear elevation of the outbuilding is sited on the boundary with 18 
Chestnut Lane to the north. The outbuilding abuts an adjacent tennis court. It 
is not considered that the retention of the outbuilding would result in an 
undue overbearing or overshadowing impact on the neighbouring dwelling or 
their rear garden space.  
 

30. The site falls within a high flood risk area. However the building is in use for 
storage rather than habitable use and is therefore considered to comprise a 
‘low vulnerability’ form of development. Should planning permission be 
granted, a condition is proposed requiring the use to be restricted to storage 
in connection with the arboriculture and landscaping business and not for 
residential occupation.  
   

31. It is considered that the development accords with the general national and 
local planning policies considered above and accordingly it is recommended 
that the application is approved. 

 
34. The application was not the subject of pre-application discussions.  The 

scheme however is considered acceptable and no discussions or 
negotiations with the applicant or agent were considered necessary, resulting 
in a recommendation to grant planning permission 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
condition(s) 
 

 
1. The development hereby approved shall be used solely for the storage of 

storage of machinery, equipment and materials in connection with the 
arboricultural and grounds maintenance company and it shall not be used for 
residential occupation or for any other purpose.  

 
[It is not considered that the site possesses sufficient amenities or is 

page 27



 

 

OFFICIAL 

otherwise suitable to accommodate an additional independent dwelling and to 
comply with policy 1 of the Rushcliffe Borough Local Plan Part 2 - Land and 
Planning Policies]. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

page 28



 

 

 

21/02694/CTY 
  

Applicant Nottinghamshire County Council Children’s and Families 

  

Location Land North of Rempstone Road, East Leake 

 
 
  

Proposal Erection of 120 Place Temporary School Learning Village 
Accommodation with temporary lit access road and permanent lit 
access path. Associated areas of soft play, canopies, car parking and 
surface water balancing pond. 

 

  

Ward Leake 

 
This item does not have an agenda paper but relates to an item that Members 
commented on at the November 2021 planning committee.   
 
LATE REPRESENTATIONS FOR COMMITTEE 
 
1. NATURE OF REPRESENTATION:   Revised Plans 
   

RECEIVED FROM:    Nottinghamshire County Council  
 

  
SUMMARY OF MAIN POINTS:  
 

The revision is described as “Additional information and new plans (including site 
re-instatement plan) have been submitted which proposes a different layout for 
classroom buildings on the site and the provision of a widened path for pedestrians 
and cyclists next to the end of the Sheepwash Way turning head.” 

  
PLANNING OFFICERS COMMENTS: 

 
None of the revisions proposed affect the recommendation that was fed back to 
the County Council last month.   

 
Officers therefore advise that a response of “no additional comments” should be 
offered to the County Council in relation to the revised plans 

 
 

page 29

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2021
	4 Planning Applications
	1. widmerpool agenda
	1. 2101636FUL The Old Rectory Widmerpool committee report
	2. barton in fabis agenda
	2. 2102345FUL Chestnut Farm House Barton in Fabis

	5 Item 5 Urgent Item - Additional Planning Application



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021 
Held at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Upton (Chairman), Mrs M Stockwood (Vice-Chairman), S Bailey, 

P Gowland, B Gray, L Healy, D Mason, F Purdue-Horan, C Thomas, R Butler 
and R Jones 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

R Barlow – Browne and Jacobson Solicitors 
S Hopkins – Browne and Jacobson Solicitors 
Leanne Ashmore – Director for Development and Economic Growth 
Two members of the public 
 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Ashcroft Planning Services Consultant 
 E Dodd Principal Area Planning Officer 
 M Hilton Area Planning Officer 
 P Taylor Area Planning Officer 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors N Clarke and V Price 
  
  

 
18 Declarations of Interest 

 
 As Nottinghamshire County Councillor’s and members of Nottinghamshire 

County Council’s planning, Councillor R Upton, Councillor R Butler and 
Councillor F Purdue-Horan declared a non-pecuniary interest on application 
21/00804/CTY and would not take part in the discussion and vote.  
 
As a Nottinghamshire County Councillor, Councillor P Gowland declared a non-
pecuniary interest on application 21/00804/CTY and would not take part in the 
discussion and vote. 
 
Councillor C Thomas declared an interest as Ward Councillor on application 
21/00804/CTY. 
 

19 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were approved as a 
true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 

 

 

20 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
21/01636/FUL – Erection of 2 No. Poly Tunnels for the growing of flowers 
– The Old Rectory, Church Lane, Widmerpool, Nottinghamshire, NG12 
5PW. 
 
Update 
 
There were no updates to report for this application. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS. 
 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three 

years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 21-022-PL-107A Rev A (Location 
Plan as Proposed), 21-022-PL-108 (Site Plan as Proposed), and 21-
022-PL-115 (Plans and Elevations as Proposed), received on 8 July 
2021. 

 
 [To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 

comply with policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

  
3. Should the horticultural business use cease then the polytunnels shall 

be removed including any areas of hardstanding and returned to its 
former condition within 1 month of the use ceasing.  

 
[To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory and to 
comply with policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
21/02345/FUL – Erection of new building with mezzanine level 
(Retrospective) – Chestnut Farm House, Chestnut Lane, Barton in Fabis, 
Nottinghamshire, NG11 0AE. 
 
Updates 
 
There were no updates to report for this application. 
 
 



 

 

 

DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS. 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be used solely for the storage 

of storage of machinery, equipment and materials in connection with the 
arboricultural and grounds maintenance company and it shall not be 
used for residential occupation or for any other purpose.  

 
[It is not considered that the site possesses sufficient amenities or is 
otherwise suitable to accommodate an additional independent dwelling 
and to comply with policy 1 of the Rushcliffe Borough Local Plan Part 2 - 
Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
21 Item 5 Urgent Item - Additional Planning Application 

 
 This item did not have an agenda paper but relates to an item that the Planning 

Committee commented on at its meeting on 11 November 2021. 
 
21/02694/CTY – Erection of 120 Place Temporary School Learning Village 
Accommodation with temporary lit access road and permanent lit access 
path. Associated areas of soft play, canopies, car parking and surface 
water balancing pond – Land North of Rempstone Road, East Leake. 
 
Update 
 
Additional Information and new plans were submitted by Nottinghamshire 
County Council, which propose a different layout for classroom buildings on the 
site and the provision of a widened path for pedestrians and cyclists.  
 
An additional representation from the East Leake Ward Members was received 
after the agenda was published and this was circulated to the Committee 
before the meeting. 
 
None of the revisions proposed affect the recommendation that was fed back 
to Nottinghamshire County Council. 
 
DECISION 
 
THE BOROUGH COUNCIL HAS NO ADDITIONAL COMMENTS TO THE 
REVISED PLANS. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.34 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


